

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
500 South Duval Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927**

ALAN LYNDELL WADE

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

**Appeal No.: SC08-573
L.T. Court No.: 05-CF-010263**

Appellee.

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON DIRECT APPEAL, PURSUANT TO
FLA. R. APP. PRO. RULE 9.140(1)(a)**

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth Judicial Circuit, and For Duval County,
Florida

Honorable Michael R. Weatherby
Judge of the Circuit Court, Division B

FRANK J. TASSONE, JR. ESQ.
Fla. Bar. No.: 165611

RICK A. SICHTA, ESQ.
Fla. Bar. No.: 0669903

TASSONE AND SICHTA, LLC.
1833 Atlantic Blvd
Jacksonville, FL 32207
Phone: 904-396-3344
Fax: 904-396-0924
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii-iii |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | iv-viii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 2-11 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 11-13 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES INVOLVED..... | 14 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS | 14-16 |
| 1. WADE AND NIXON WERE EQUALLY CULPABLE IN THE INSTANT CRIMES. BECAUSE THEY DID NOT RECEIVE THE SAME SENTENCE, NIXON’S DISPARATE TREATMENT RENDERS WADE’S PUNISHMENT OF DEATH DISPROPORTIONATE IN VIOLATION OF <u>FLA. CONST. ART. I, SECT. 17</u> AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION..... | 17-41 |
| 2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT CONSIDERING THE DISPARATE TREATMENT OF CO-DEFENDANT NIXON WHEN DECIDING WADE’S MITIGATION AND SUBSEQUENT SENTENCE OF DEATH..... | 41-46 |
| 3. THE STATE COMMITTED PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN BOTH GUILT AND PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT. THE STATEMENTS MADE BY THE PROSECUTION CONSTITUTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR AND APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL..... | 46-58 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| 4. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSABLE ERROR IN NOT GRANTING THE DEFENSE’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL, AFTER THE PROSECUTION COMMITTED A GOLDEN RULE VIOLATION.... | 58-60 |
| 5. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO PRECLUDE THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY AS THE DEATH SENTENCING SCHEME IN FLORIDA DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS AS SET FOR IN <u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 US 238 (1972) | 61-71 |
| 6. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. WADE’S MOTION TO STRIKE STATE’S NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SEEK DEATH PENALTY AND MAKE DEATH NOT A POSSIBLE PENALTY BASED ON FAILURE OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA TO HAVE UNIFORM STANDARDS FOR DETERMINING WHETHER TO SEEK THE DEATH PENALTY IN VIOLATION OF MR. WADE’S EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS | 71-84 |
| 7. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING POTENTIAL JUROR BUTLER FOR CAUSE..... | 84-92 |
| 8. THE EXECUTION OF WADE IS PROHIBITED BY THE U.S. CONSTITUTION’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AS WELL AS FLA. CONST. ART, I, SECT 17, AS WADE WAS 18 AT THE TIME THE CRIMES WERE COMMITTED..... | 92-99 |
| CONCLUSION | 99 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 100 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND AS TO FONT..... | 100 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Adamson v. Ricketts</i> , 758 F.2d 441 (1985)..... | 75 |
| <i>Alvord v. State</i> , 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975)..... | 36 |
| <i>Ault v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 674, 683 (Fla. 2003)..... | 85 |
| <i>Barnes v. State</i> , 58 So. 2d 157, 159 (Fla. 1951)..... | 53, 58 |
| <i>Bauta v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 860, 864 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)..... | 57 |
| <i>Bell v. State</i> , 870 So. 2d 893 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2004)..... | 89 |
| <i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)..... | 54 |
| <i>Bonifay v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996)..... | 47 |
| <i>Bullard v. State</i> , 436 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1983)..... | 59 |
| <i>Busby v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 88, 95 (Fla. 2004)..... | 86 |
| <i>Caballero v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)..... | 57 |
| <i>Campbell v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996)..... | 54 |
| <i>Cardona v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994)..... | 39 |
| <i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 312, 318 (Fla. 2007)..... | 85 |
| <i>Carter v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2008)..... | 73 |
| <i>Chandler v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)..... | 57 |
| <i>Cook v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1991)..... | 39 |
| <i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)..... | 19, 20 |

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Fernandez v. State</i> , 427 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)..... | 56 |
| <i>Freeman v. AG</i> , 536 F.3d 1225, 1232 (11th Cir. Fla. 2008)..... | 78 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 US 238 (1972)..... | 14, 61, 70-72, 82 |
| <i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 353, 358 (Fla. 1988)..... | 53, 54, 58 |
| <i>Goddard v. State</i> , 143 Fla. 28 (Fla. 1940)..... | 49 |
| <i>Gorby v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993)..... | 51 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 188 (1976)..... | 18, 20, 61, 72, 77, 79, 82 |
| <i>Hall v. State</i> , 364 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)..... | 56 |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)..... | 18, 19, 36 |
| <i>Hayes v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991)..... | 39 |
| <i>Hazen v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 1997)..... | 45 |
| <i>Henyard v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)..... | 54 |
| <i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 2009 Fla. LEXIS 149..... | 39 |
| <i>Hill v. State</i> , 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985)..... | 89 |
| <i>Howell v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998)..... | 38 |
| <i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004)..... | 53, 58 |
| <i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (U.S. 1988)..... | 72 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008)..... | 93 |
| <i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 699 SO. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)..... | 46 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Larzelere v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 394, 406 (Fla. 1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>Layton v. State</i> , 435 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)..... | 56 |
| <i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162, 171 (1986)..... | 62 |
| <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)..... | 19, 62 |
| <i>Miller v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)..... | 56 |
| <i>Miranda v. Ariz.</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (U.S. 1966)..... | 55 |
| <i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1994)..... | 39 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 US 711 (1969)..... | 75 |
| <i>Puccio v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 858, 860 (Fla. 1997)..... | 18, 21, 37, 38 |
| <i>Redish v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 928 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 1988)..... | 49, 51, 54 |
| <i>Rhodes v State</i> , 547 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1989)..... | 54 |
| <i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)..... | 20 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... | 93, 94, 98, 99 |
| <i>Ross v. State</i> , 726 So.2d 317 (2nd DCA 1998)..... | 47 |
| <i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sexton v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 923, 935 (Fla. 2000)..... | 17, 21, 39 |
| <i>Shere v. Moore</i> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>Simpson v. State</i> , 418 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1982)..... | 47 |
| <i>Singer v. State</i> , 109 So. 2d 7, 22 (Fla. 1959)..... | 85 |

Singletary v. State, 483 So. 2d 8 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 1985).....50

State v. Bloom, 497, So.2d 2 (Fla. 1986).....73, 74, 78

State v. Jones, 204 So. 2d 515, 517 (Fla. 1967).....57

State of New Mexico v. Daniel Good, D-0101-CR-200400522.....70

State of New Mexico v. Jesus Aviles Dominguez, D-0101-CR-200400521.....70

Tillman v. State, 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991).....17

Turner v. Cal., 498 U.S. 1053 (1991).....19

Turner v. Murray, 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....73

Urbini v. State, 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....46, 47, 53, 54, 58

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (U.S. 1985).....73, 78

White v. State, 415 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 1982).....13

Williamson v. State, 459 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 3d Dist. 1984).....49

Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 517 (1987).....62

Witt v. State, 342 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1977).....21, 34, 45

Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....73

United States Constitutional Amendments

Fifth Amendment.....55, 57, 81

Eighth Amendment.....17-20, 36, 38, 79, 82, 84, 92-95, 99

Florida Constitution

Fla. Const. Art. I, Sect. 17.....14, 17, 35, 36, 92, 95, 99

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedures and Statutes

Fla. R. Crim. Pro. 3.701(b).....72

Fla. R. Crim. Pro 913.03.....89, 91

Fla. Stat. 921.141(5).....2, 3

Fla. Stat. 921.141(6).....2
